

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____		)	
COMMONWEALTH OF		)	
MASSACHUSETTS,		)	
		)	
	<i>Petitioner,</i>	)	
		)	
	v.	)	No. 19-1198
		)	
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR		)	
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND		)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,		)	
		)	
	<i>Respondents.</i>	)	
_____		)	

**MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

MAURA T. HEALEY  
*Attorney General for the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*  
SETH SCHOFIELD  
*Senior Appellate Counsel*  
Joseph Dorfler  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Energy and Environment Bureau  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FOR MASSACHUSETTS  
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 963-2436  
seth.schofield@mass.gov

October 28, 2019



[page added for double-sided printing]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	2
Argument.....	9
I.    The Commonwealth is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	9
A.    The NRC Unlawfully Deprived the Commonwealth of its Right to a Pre-Effectiveness Hearing. ....	9
B.    The NRC Violated NEPA in Multiple Respects.....	12
II.   The Commonwealth Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	17
III.  The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Justify a Stay.....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	i
Certificate of Service.....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	ii
Addendum.....	Add-__
Decisions Below	
Order Approving Direct and Indirect Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment in <i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Company, Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), EA-19-084, Docket Nos. 50-293 and 72-1044 (Aug. 22, 2019).....	Add-1
Amendment to Renewed Facility Operating License for Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, Renewed License No. DPR-35, Docket No. 50-293, issued to Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC and Holtec Pilgrim, LLC (Aug. 22, 2019).....	Add-8

**Table of Contents – Continued***Page*

Safety Evaluation Safety Evaluation by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Related to Request for Direct and Indirect Transfers of Control of Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-35 and the General License for the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation from Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. to Holtec Pilgrim, LLC and Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), Docket Nos. 50-293 and 72-1044 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	Add-19
Final No Significant Hazards Consideration for the License Amendment <i>in</i> Safety Evaluation Report .....	Add-43
Finding that the License Transfer Order and the License Amendment are categorically exempt from any review under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 <i>in</i> Safety Evaluation Report.....	Add-51
Exemption granted to Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), Docket No. 50-293 (Aug 22, 2019).....	Add-54
Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact under NEPA for the Exemption, 84 Fed. Reg. 43,186 (Aug. 20, 2019) .....	Add-66
Memorandum and Order, Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Entergy Nuclear Generation Company, Holtec International, and Holtec Decommissioning International (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), Dkt. Nos. 50-293-LT & 72-1044-LT, CLI-19-08 (Aug. 14, 2019) .....	Add-69
Relevant Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315 .....	Add-74
10 C.F.R. § 50.82 .....	Add-75
10 C.F.R. § 51.22 .....	Add-79

**Table of Contents – Continued***Page*

## Miscellaneous Record Materials

<i>In re Boston Edison Co.</i> , D.T.E. 98-119 (Mar. 22, 1999) .....	Add-83
Order Approving the Transfer of Facility Operating License and Materials License for Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, from Boston Edison Company to Entergy Nuclear Generation Company, and Approving Conforming Amendments, Docket No. 50-293 (April 29, 1999) .....	Add-165
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulations, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Procedures for Handling License Transfers, LIC-107, Rev. 2 (May 30, 2017) .....	Add-211
Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact, Northstar Group Services, Inc. on behalf of Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, 83 Fed. Reg. 50,966 (Oct. 10, 2018) .....	Add-235
Application for Order Consenting to Direct and Indirect Transfers of Control of Licenses and Approving Conforming License Amendment; and Request for Exemption from 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)(i)(A) (Nov. 16, 2018), <i>submitted by</i> Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., on behalf of itself and Entergy Nuclear Generation Company (to be known as Holtec Pilgrim, LLC), Holtec International, and Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC (attachments B, E, and G omitted) .....	Add-239
Letter from Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., to U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Subj: Update to Spent Fuel Management Plan (Nov. 16, 2018)..	Add-368
Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report for Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station (Nov. 16, 2018), <i>submitted by</i> Entergy Nuclear Generation Company (selected section) .....	Add-388
Revised Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report and Revised Site-Specific Decommissioning Cost Estimate for Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station submitted by Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC (Nov. 16, 2018) .....	Add-400

**Table of Contents – Continued***Page*

Commonwealth of Massachusetts’ Petition for Leave to Intervene and Hearing Request (Feb. 20, 2019) .....	Add-500
E-mail from Amy Snyder, Senior Project Manager, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, to State of New Jersey, Subj: For your Comments - State of New Jersey - Oyster Creek - Conforming Amendment Associated with Oyster Creek Generating Station License Transfer Application (May 16, 2019) .....	Add-610
Holtec International, Environmental Report on the HI-STORE CIS Facility (May 2019) (selected section) .....	Add-612
Comments of Commonwealth of Massachusetts on Proposed Staff Action on License Transfer Application and Exemption Request (Aug. 21, 2019) .....	Add-634
Letter from Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. & Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC, to Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Subj: Notification of Expected Date of Transfer of Ownership of Nuclear Unit to Holtec Pilgrim, LLC, etc. (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	Add-641
Applicants’ Unopposed Motion for Clarification of Time to Respond to Pilgrim Watch’s Motion for Stay of Exemption (Sept. 3, 2019) .....	Add-649
Application of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for a Stay of the Effectiveness of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff’s Actions Approving the License Transfer Application and Request for an Exemption to Use the Decommissioning Trust Fund for Non-Decommissioning Purposes (Sept. 3, 2019 (without Appendix) .....	Add-653
Declaration (Second) of Warren K. Brewer (Sept. 3, 2019) .....	Add-667
Exhibit 1: Curriculum Vitae of Warren K. Brewer .....	Add-682
Exhibit 2: Cashflow in RAI Response with Earnings Adjusted for Taxes .....	Add-688
Exhibit 3: Estimated Cash Flow for Spent Fuel Management Extending 120 Years after Shutdown of Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station .	Add-689

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	18
<i>Boston Edison Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2)</i> , 7 N.R.C. 774 (1978) .....	2
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	18
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	3
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends. v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC</i> , CLI-16-17, 2016 WL 8729987 (N.R.C. 2016).....	12, 15
<i>Jacksonville Port Authority v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>National Emvtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , Nos. 18-1026 & 18-1080, 2018 WL 4154794 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 15
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	9

**Table of Authorities – Continued**

Page

<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13, 19
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Renters Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9, 21
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17, 20

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.1315 .....	10, 11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315(a).....	5, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315(b) .....	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.310(j)(1).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(A).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 50.90 .....	4
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b) .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21).....	7, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(iii) .....	14

**Federal Register**

37 Fed. Reg. 20,086 (Sept. 23, 1972) .....	2
46 Fed. Reg. 11,666 (Feb. 10, 1981) .....	15



**Table of Authorities – Continued**

*Page*

61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996) .....16

63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998).....10, 11, 14

69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004) ..... 1

83 Fed. Reg. 50,966 (Oct. 10, 2018).....17

83 Fed. Reg. 65,760 (Dec. 21, 2018).....5

84 Fed. Reg. 43,186 (Aug. 20, 2019)..... 8, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 816 (Jan. 31, 2019).....5
